Page 1
STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA -

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

KARL McELFISH, II,
Admin., etc.,

Plaintiff,

MERIDIA MEDICAIL GROUP,
et al.,

)
)
)
)
)
VS, | ) CASE NO. 465040
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.
)

TELEPHCONIC DEPCSITION
OF
BRUCE L. FLAMM, M.D.

LOCATION: GILLESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MGMT., INC.
3333 Central Avenue, Ste. D
Riverside, CA 92506

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, April 19, 2005
2:14 p.m. to 3:17 p.m.
PURSUANT TO: Notice
REPORTED BY: JUDITH W. GILLESPIFE, CSR, RPR
CSR NO. 3710

JOB NO.: 64397JG

a809b388-2878-42e3-8298-b143567dc36ac






' Page 2 Page 4 |
APPEARANCES

; | I Riverside, CA Tuesday, April 19, 2005
3 FOR THE PLAINTIFF McELFISH: {Telephonically} 2
"4 BECKER & MISHKIND
BY: MICHAE:, F. BECKER 3 BRUC]_E L. FLAMM’ M.D.,
-5 134 Middle Avenue 4 called as a witness, having been sworn,
5 Oh s 5 testified as follows:
7 FOR THE DEFENDANT LUCILLE STINE, M.D.: {In Person) 6
8 GALLAGHER, SHARP, FULTON & NORMAN -
BY: ERNEST W. AUCIELLO, JR. 7 EXAMINATION
¢ BulkleyBuilding - Severth Floor g (BY MR. BECKER)
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
10 (216) 241-5310 g
11 FOR THE DEFENDANT MERIDIA MEDICAL GROUP; GREGORY
KARASIK, MD. AND YELENA BEREGOVSKAYA, RN 10 Q. Mr. Becker here.
12 (Telephonically} 11 A. Hello.
B R 12 Q. Would you please state your name for the
14 1400 Midiand Building 13 record and speil your last name.
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
15 (216) 6871311 14 A. Bruce Flamm, F-l-a-m-m.
16 FOR THE DEFENDANT MERIDIA EUCLID HOSPITAL; JEFFREY H. 15 2. Whatis vour business address?
LAUTMAN, M.D., AND JEFFREY H. LAUTMAN, M.D., INC.: . . e
17 (Lfeiephonicéf};){) HARDIE : 16 A. 10800 Magnolia Avenue, Riverside, California
18 REMINGER & REMINGER _ 17 92505.
BY: P.J. MALMAR,
i9 1400 Midlznd Building 18 Q. Tunderstand you have been deposed before;
Cleveland, Ohic 44115 )
20 (218)687-1311 19 correct!
2! FOR THE DEFENDANT CHARLES M. BAILIN, MD.; 120 A, Yes.
s (Telephonically) _ 21 Q. Just to warn you on the process here, as you
MOSCARING & TREH 22 know, this is a question-and-answer session under
B Ho Bailaing. 23 oath. So it's very important that you understand the
24 C{le;e{:;f,ggéo 44115 24 questions [ ask. If the question doesn't make sense
25 (218} i 25 oris inartfully phrased, [ want you to stop me and
Page 3 Page 5 ;j
{ INGEX 1 teli me so, and | will pleased to attempt to rephrase :
2 2 or restate the question; fair enough? E
3 3 A Yes
BRUCE L, FLAMM, M.D. PAGE oo ,
4 4 Q. However, unless you indicate otherwise to me,
Examination by MR. BECKER 4 5 I'm going to assume that you have fully understood the
5 6 question that has been posed, and you are giving me .
g 7 your best and most complete answer today; fair enough?
3 8 A, Yes.
PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT (FLAMM): 9 Q. Doctor, do you have your complete file with
9 10 you?
10 1 Handwritten notes of Dr, Bruce Flamm 5 11 A. Yes.
" 2 pages 12 Q. Did you create any notes?
2 Curriculum Vitze of Brice Lawrence 4 13 A. Yes, I have some handwritten notes, three
12 Flamm, M.D,, FACOG, 33 pages 14 pages of notes.
13 : 5 Judith, if you could mark those notes as
14 {Al} exhibits are photocopies.) 16 Exhibits 1-A, -B, and -C for me, please, and let me
}g 17 know when they have been marked.
17 18 (Plaintiff's (Flamm) Exhibit I was
18 19 marked for identification.)
19 20 Q. Doctor, I'm showing you what has been marked
20 21 as 1-A, 1-B and 1-C. Would you identify that for the
5
;2 22 record.
3 23 A. Yes, basically this is just a chronelogy of
24 the care rendered to Sherry McElfish. The first page
i ' 25 mainly deals with her prenatal care. The second page

R

TR

2 (Pages.

R

0 5)
Giflespie Reporting and Document Management, Ino. (809} 682-5686 GILLESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.
aRNAhR0RDRTR-AZA30O20R KW 1ARE TR~



Page 6 Page § 1

deals mainly with the time up until her C-sectionon | 1 information on it.
9-17. And then the third page deals with her care 2 Q. Fair enough. Have you written anything
after the C-section. 3 relevant to the subject matter of this case?
Q. Allright. Is it simply a time line, so to 4 A. Insome respects, yes,
speak, of material that you have actually extracted 5 Q. What is that?
from the charts? 6 A. A lot of my publications have had to do with
A, Yes, it's basically just a chronology. 1 7 cesarean section, timeliness of cesarean section or
don't think there are any opinions on these pages. 8 need for cesarean section delivery. That was
Q. Aliright. Do you have any notes where you 9 certainly a factor in this case.
have opinions other than your report? 10 Q. Doctor, to save time here, can we agree that
A. No. 11  at the end of this deposition, if you would take your

B bt et bt el bl pild eed pead eed ek
CAND R DN Lh s W o DD 00 O L B W B e

" Q. And since drafting this report, have you 12 pen and so mark on Exhibit 2 those publications that
looked at any additional new materials? 13 you think are potentiaily relevant to the subject
A. Not that I can recall. Oh, I'm sorry. 1 i4  matter; would you agree to do that?

think there were some reports that may have arrived |15 A. Ves.

after I wrote my report. Let me look through my file {16 Q. You have not written on the topic of

here. 17 preeclampsia or HELLP syndrome?

I have some reports of co~-defendants' 18 A. Well, excuse me one second. | have to be

experts that would have arrived after [ wrote my 19 careful that I answer that correctly.

report. And I think that's all. 20 I haven't written any peer review articles
21 Q. Any depositions from any of the plaintiff's 21 onthe subject of preeclampsia or HELLP syndrome. I
22 experts? 22 may have written things in ancther format.
23 A. Tdon't beiieve so. No. 23 Q. What format would that be, sir?
24 Q. Have you done any research in preparation for | 24 A. 1 publish a monthly column in "OB-GYN News,"
25  this deposition? 25 and I have published that for about six years. And 1

Page 7 Page 9%

1 A. No. 1 think I probably have published some things on PIH or |

2 Q. Doctor, [ have a copy of your vitae. Do you 2 preeclampsia in that column. -

3 have an extra copy in hand? 3 Q. What is the name of the column

4 A. Yes. _ 4 A, It's called "Clinical Pearls."

5 MR. BECKER: Judith, if you will mark 5 Q. Who publishes it?

6 that vitae as Dr. Flamm's depo Exhibit No. 2. Letme | 6 A. Elsevier is the name of the publisher.

7 know when you have completed that. 7 Q. Do they publish the "Journal of

8 (Plaintiff's (Flamm) Exhibit 2 was 8  Perinatology"?

9 marked for identification.) 9 A. I believe that's correct, yes. :
10 Q. Tam showing you what has been marked as 10 Q. And you are publishing something once a month [
11 Flamm's Exhibit 2. Would you identify that for the 11 or once a year?
12 record. 12 A, Once a month.
i3 A.  Yes, this is a copy of my deposition -- 13 Q. And you have been doing that consecutively
14 MR. AUCIELLO: Youmean CV. 14 for how many months?

15 THE WITNESS: I'msorry. My CV. And1 |15 A. Approximately six years.
16  just want to make sure yours was 33 pages. 16 Q. Okay. You think there may have been
17 Q. Youmean my copy of your vitae? 17 something on PIH or HELLP syndrome within your
18 A. Correct. I8 articles in "Clinical Pearls"?
19 Q. [don't have that in front of me. 19 A. Yes.
20 A. This was updated fairly recently to bring it 20 Q. Okay. AsI was saying, as I read and
1 up to date for 2004, so your copy may not be as recent {21  interpret your vitae, you are not maternal/fetal
22 as this one. 22 trained?
23 Q. Actually, I did find it, and mine is 31 3 A. Yes,
24 pages. 24 Q. You are what some people refer to as a -~
25 A. So this one has a little bit more recent 25 generalist obstetrician? E """ N

S(Pages 6 to 9)

Gillespie Reporting and Document Management, Inc, (909) 682-50686 GILLESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.

a809b398-2¢78-42e3-9298-b14357dc36ac



Page 10

Page 12 |

Gillespie Reporting and Document Management, Inc. {969) 682-5686

1 A. Yes. 1  at that time.
2 Q. You understand, sir, that Dr. Stine is 2 Q. Do you still have a copy of that list?
3 maternal/fetal trained? 3 A. No. After that trial, I disposed of it.
-4 A. Yes. 4 Q. Do you have any kind of a running tab or log
5 Q. Can we agree, Doctor, that Dr. Stine should 5 sheet as to all the cases you have reviewed?
6 be -- should bring all her knowledge and training to 6 A. No.
7  bear when acting as a physician? 7 Q. Can you give me a sense, first of all, asto
8 A. Yes. 8 the number -- the percentage of the cases you review |
9 Q. Would it be fair, sir, to say that Dr. Stine O per year for the medical provider versus the patient?
10 should be judged in her role at this hospital by what 10 A. The vast majority are for the medical
11 asimilarly situated doctor who has maternal/fetal 11 provider.
12 training would do and not do; correct? 12 Q. Okay. Let's say in the last three years, how
13 A. Tthink that's fair within the context of 13 many plaintiffs' cases have you looked at?
14 what her role was, yes. 14 A. In the last three years, { would say probably
15 Q. And that leads me to my next question. How [5 about half dozen or maybe eight.
16  is it that you are familiar with what the standard of 16 Q. Have you given any deposmons on behalf of
17 care is and knowledge of a maternal/fetal medicine 17 the patient in the last three years?
18 physician? i8 A. Yes.
19 A. Working with maternal/fetal medicine 19 Q. Have you -- whether acting as an expert for
20 physicians since that subspecialty was formed about 20 120  the medical provider or the plaintiff, have you ever
21 or25 years ago. 21 reviewed a case involving preeclampsia and HELLP
22 Q. All right. Let's jump on to the topic of 22 syndrome prior to this one?
23 medical-legal work. Would you share with me how long | 23 A, Yes.
24 you have been doing medical-legal work? 24 Q. Can you think of any of the names of the
25 A. About 15 years. 25 attorneys’ or plaintiffs' or defendants’ names in
Page 1 Page 13
1 . How many cases do you review a year, on 1 those cases? -
2  average? 2 A. 1cannot, no.
3 A. Average would be about one or two a month. 3 Q. Youthink you have given expert testimony as
4 Q. Ilas that been consistent over the 15 years? 4 aplaintiff's expert in a preeclampsia case?
5 A. It's been fairly consistent, yes. 5 A. No.
6 Q. How many depositions do you give a year? 6 Q. It's only been as a medical provider experi{?
7 A, Apprommateiy a third of the cases that are 7 A. lam not even sure I gave testimony. [ may
8 senttome, fendup glvmg a deposition. 8 have just reviewed the case. There may have been more
Y Q. So you might do six or eight depositions a 9 than one that involved PIH or hypertension, but
10 year? 10 can't even recall if 1 gave a deposition.
11 A. That's probably a pretty good guess, yes. 11 Q. When you were writing your articles for this
12 Q. How many times have you actually testified at | 12 publication, and you say you may have written on the
13 court in a courtroom setting? 13 topic of HELLP or PIH, what was the source of your
14 A. Tthink I have testified something like 10 or 14 information? Did you cite any literature?
15 15 times in an actual trial. 15 A. ‘'Fhat, I can't recall. Usually in the nonpeer
16 (. Do you -- have you ever testified in federal 16 review publications, I don't usualiy cite literature,
17  court? 17 1 guess occasionally | do. In peer review journals,
18 A. Ibelieve I have. 18 almost certainly I would be citing literature.
19 Q. Ifit's recently, there is a rule that 19 (. Doctor, have you managed women with HELLP
20  requires you to prepare a list for the last five years 20 syndrome?
21 of the cases that you have reviewed, Have you ever |21 A, Yes.
22 done such a thing? 22 . Can you give me an approximate number of
23 A, Tthink it was a federal court in Colorado 3 cases you have managed with HELLP syndrome over the |
1 that [ testified in many years ago, and I was asked to |24  years?
«3  make a list. T came up with the best summary [ could | 25 A, T'm trying to think of a ballpark way to

4 (Pages 10 to Ij)

GILLESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.

a809p398-2278-42e3-9298-0h14357de3RAe



Page 14

Page 16 [

Gilfespie Reporting and Document Management, Inc. (S09) 682-5686

1 estimate this. 1 would say that [ managed patients 1 Q. Are you a solo practitioner?
2 that have PIH, preeclampsia, probably at least once a 2 A. Oh,no, I'm in a large group practice. We
3  month. Sometimes -~ and this is in the hospital 3 have now, | believe, 19 OB-GYN and eight or nine
4 setting -— 4 midwives in my practice.
5 J. Right. 5 Q. Are there rules and guidelines as to when a
6 A. -- maybe more frequently than that. Of 6 midwife can manage a patient and when there has to be
7 those, a small percentage, maybe less than 10 percent, 7 actual direct co-management by a physician?
8 end up developing HELLP syndrome. But over the years, | 8 A. There are guidelines, yes.
"~ 9 I'msure ! have managed at least dozens of patients 9 Q. Are your guidelines reduced to writing?
10 with HELLP syndrome. 10 A. [don't know the details of that, so I'm not
11, Q. How many years have you been practicing? 11 sure. '
12 A, About 21 years, 1 believe, since [ finished 12 Q. I'm assuming, then, that you didn't draft any
I3 my residency, 13 of the guidelines?
14 Q. Have you ever had a patient die from HELLP 14 A, Correct.
15  syndrome? 15 Q. Have you been a member of this group for a
16 A. No. 16 long time?
17 Q. Have you ever been sued for malpractice? 17 A. Yes.
18 A, Yes. 18 Q. When you say you've got 19, you are employed
19 Q. Have any of the cases involved an aliegation 19 by Kaiser Permanente in California?
20 of inappropriate management of either preeclampsia or 20 A. Yes.
21 failure to diagnosis preeclampsia? 21 Q. Soyour employer is Kaiser Permanente?
22 A. No. 22 A. Well, technically no. I'm a partner
3 Q. Or management of HELLP syndrome? 23 physician with a medical group that contracts with
24 A. No. 24  Kaiser Permanente. When I said 19 obstetricians, 1
25 Q. Do you know how it was that Ernie happenedto |25  meant just at my hospital. We probably have about 300
Page 15 Page ]'If.
1 contact you on this case? 1 obstetricians in Southern California now, maybe more,
2 A, No, 2 1 say definitely more now that I think about it.
3 Q. Have you reviewed cases in the Cleveland area 3 Q. Doctor, would you agree that nurse midwives'
4 for other defense firms? 4 care is primarily intended for healthy women?
5 A. Yes, ] have. 5 A. Generally, women that are at fairly low risk,
6 Q. Can you give me some other names of defense 6 1think that would be a fair statement.
7 firms you worked with? 7 Q. Do they have like a risk criteria as to when
3 A. Hold on one second. I recognized one of the 8 people have to be referred to physicians within your
9 firms from the deposition captions. I believe the % group?
10 Reminger and Reminger firm. And that's the only one 1 | 10 A. Ithink we have general agreements or
11 can think of offhand. 1T consensus. For example, our midwives would probabiy
12 Q. Do you reguiarly work with midwives? 12 continue to manage a patient if she became a
13 A. Yes, Ido. 13 gestational diabetic, but if she had to go on insulin,
14 Q. Explain to me your practice, Doctor. Your 14 at that point we would probably switch the patient {0
15  group, whatever. 15  aphysician care. That's just a general agreement at
I6 A, Tdo about 50 percent gynecology and 50 16 my hospital. That might not even be true at other
17 percent obstetrics. I'm also the director of the 17 Kaiser hospitals. I don't know one way or the other.
18 residency program. We do not have an independent 18 Q. What about preeclampsia?
19 OB-GYN residency program, but we have one third-year | 19 A. Preeclampsic patients are often co-managed.
20 resident rotate through our hospital at all times from 20 However, if the patient developed severe preeclampsia |
21 University of California at Irvine. I supervise that 21 or HELLP syndrome, I believe that patient would then |
22 resident. 22 be turned over to physician management.
23 Up until about a few months ago, [ was also 23 Q. How about a patient who is a chronic
24 the area research chairman, but [ stepped down from 24 hypertensor?
25 that position. And that's basically my practice. 25 A. I believe our midwives aiso handle chronic i

3 (Pages i4 tO i /)

GILLESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.

aB0Bb398-2e78-4263-9298-b14357dc36ac



R I T S T i S U :
OO~ B W O MO TN B W) R e

Page 18
hypertensive patients.

Q. Is HELLP syndrome a well-recognized
complication of severe preeclampsia?

A. Yes.

Q. Can we agree that delaying a diagnosis of
preeclampsia increases the risk of a patient
developing HELLP syndrome?

A. Tthink that's true.

Q. Would you agree that DIC is a well-recognized
complication of HELLP syndrome?

A. That's also true.

Q. Do you have an opinion, what's called a
causation opinion, as to why Sherry McElfish expired
or died? It's not stated in your report and that's
why I am asking,

A, I'm frankly not convinced I know the answer
to that, and that's why I did not put it in my report.

Q. At trial you will have no opinions thereof?

A. [don't think T would have an opinion that
would rise to the level of a reasonable degree of

B bt et b et pad e sk i e
O MDD GO ] ON L B W B e S N 00 S N L B W B e

Page 20 |
chronic hypertension with superimposed preeclampsia |
and if these blood pressures were terribly different
than her previous pressures.

Q. When should there have been a suspicion? At
what time should there have been a suspicion that this
patient may well have the HELLP syndrome?

A. When her labs came back that were highly
abnormal, I think at that point, certainly severe PIH
diagnosis should be made.

Q. What time was that, sir?

A. TIdon't have that on my flow sheet. 1know
that there are some questions about the actual time
that lab resuits came back. For example, I believe at
about 12:30 in the morning, about an hour later,
Dr. Stine ordered that blood be typed and crossed.
And there was a question in her deposition about why
she did that. She feels it may have been because she
had gotten back some initial labs, but she is not
sure. _

Q. Is there a difference in your mind between

e e D R e A e SR

Gillespie Reporting and Document Menagement, Inc, {90%) 682-3686

21  medical certainty. 21 type and screen and type and cross?
22 Q. Now, let's kind of go to the time -- your 22 A. Yes.
23 opinion is ~ you are not going to speak to the 23 Q. What is the difference?
24  standard of care of any other caregivers other than 24 A. Type and screen is a more rapid test to
25  Dr. Stine; correct? 25 complete. It involves less complex technology in the
Page 19 Page 21
1 A. Correct. 1 blood bank. Type and cross, conversely, takes a
2 Q. Let's go to this last -- to the 2 little bit longer to do. It's a little more thorough
3 hospitalization, her final hospitalization. Do you 3 examination of the blood. .
4 have those medical records handy? 4 Q. So what is the difference in lay terms?
5 A. Yes. 5 A. In lay terms, a type and screen is very
6 Q. What is the date that she was admitied? 6 frequently done in any patient that you are thinking
7 A. 9-16-00. 7 that you might want to be giving blood on. And a type
8 Q. What time in your understanding did Dr. Stine | 8 and cross would be done in a patient who you have a
9 have first hands-on care? 9 higher index of suspicion that you might want to be
i0 A. Isaw anote in the chart: "Dr, Stine in 10 giving blood to.
11 room at 23:23," which would be 11:23 p.m. 11 Q. Does type and cross connote that the blood
12 Q. And what is your understanding as to when 12 should be not only identified as appropriate for the
13 Dr. Stine made her assessment and concluded what a | I3 patient, but brought out to the floor?
14 likely diagnosis of the patient was? 14 A. No.
15 A. Itlooks to me like it was pretty quickly I5 Q. Is it your opinion-that there needs a
16 after that. I believe the magnesium sulfate bolus was | 16 separate and distinct order to bring blood up to the
17 given about ten minutes after that time. 17  floor?
i8 Q. Okay. Can we agree, Doctor, that based on 18 A. Yes. For example, we might have a patient
19 Dr. Stine's education and training, she should have 19 with a placenta previa in the hospital for weeks. And
20 immediately appreciated that this patient at ime of |20 we might have blood type and cross for her the whole
21 her admission likely had very severe preeclampsia? |21 time she is in the hospital, but it would stay down in
22 A. 1think it would be reasonable to conclude 22 the blood bank. '
23 she had preeclampsia. Without having the prenatal | 23 Q. Should it have been clear to Dr. Stine that
.4 chart, and I don't know if she had it at that moment, |24 as soon as she made an assessment of Sherry McElfish,
Fz5 it would be difficult to tell if the patient had 25 that she should be contacting her physician and

O A B e S s R S e

e e e e s T

6 (Pages 18 t0 21)

GHLESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.

aB808b398-2e78-423-9298-b14357de36a0



Page 22

Page 24 [

1 telling him to immediately come {o the hospital? I this may not have been an acute change in her g
2 A. Tthink that as soon as Dr. Stine had an 2 condition. When the labs came back, that would change
3 opportunity to evaluate the patient and come to some 3 the impression.
4 reasonable conclusions about the status, that she 4 Q. Well, she would have needed the labs back to
5 should be calling Dr. Bailin, 5 make the - for starting the process of thinking about
6 Q. What was her preliminary diagnosis after she 6 HELLP syndrome; correct?
7 had an opportunity to make an assessment? 7 A. Not necessarily. You can certainly he
8 A. Let me just quickly look at the chart, 8 thinking about that or entertaining the diagnosis, but
9 because | don't have that in my notes. 9 she would need it to make the diagnosis.
10 I'm looking at a document that's called 10 Q. What is your understanding as to why she made
11 Euclid Hospital history, with a second page saying 11 the preliminary diagnosis of HELLP syndrome?
12 "physical examination." And [ believe this was i2 A. Well, in her notes she writes R/O HELLP,
13 written by Dr. Stine. 13 which means "rule out," so it wouid not mean that you
14 And the impression is IUP questionably 36 14 made the diagnosis. It just means it's on your
15 versus 40 weeks. No. 2, severe preeclampsia. No. 3, 15 differential and you are thinking about it
16 discussing epigastric and chest pain. No. 4, rule out H Q. Youthink about it simply because she says
17 HELLP/abruption. And then finally, GBS, meaning Group | 17 “severe preeclampsia™?
18 B Strep positive. 18 A, Ican't speak for Dr. Stine, but probably
18 Q. Isit your understanding those were her 19 since she has a patient that's having some epigastric
20 initial impressions prior to calling Dr, Bailin? 20 pain and very high blood pressures, near term, 1 think
21 A. This is timed at about 11:50 p.m., and it 21 alot of people would be thinking about the potential
22 looks like the call to Dr. Bailin was just after that, 22 of severe PIH and/or HELLP syndrome.
23 so, yes, ['think that's correct. 23 Q. Can we agree that even without the labs,
24 Q. So clearly, Dr. Stine should have made it 24  Dr. Stine should have made it very clear to Dr. Bailin
25 clear to Dr. Bailin that one of his patients is at the 25  that one of your patients is here at the hospital.
Page 23 Page 251
1 emergency room with severe preeclampsia and -1 She clearly has severe preeclampsia. She may have |
2 potentially HELLP syndrome? 2 HELLP syndrome. She has epigasiric pain and chest |
3 A. lthought she was in the labor and delivery 3 discomfort. And you need to be -- she is acutely and
4 area. Imight be wrong about that, Not the emergency | 4 seriously ill. Should that have been refayed to
5 room. 5  Dr. Bailin?
6 Q. At the hospital. Forget the room, but at the 6 A. Those are a lot of different individual
7 hospital. 7 premises. | think a lot of that does make sense. A
8 A, Tthink a call should make it clear to 8 lot of those things should be relayed. However,
9 Dr. Bailin that his patient is there and then 9 though, for example, the diagnosis of severe PIH is
10 summarize basically the things we have been talking 10 probable at that time. But it's possible that if this
11 about. 11 patient had elevated blood pressures in her prenatal
12 Q. Right. She should have made -- Dr. Stine 12 care and had chronic hypertension, that this might not
13 should have made it very clear to Dr. Bailin that your {13 indicate severe PIFL. In hindsight, that is the
14  patient is here with at least severe preeclampsia, 14 correct diagnosis.
15 maybe HELLP syndrome, and she is acutely ifl and she | 15 Q. Right. But at least she made the
16 is severely il. Ts that fair? 16 diagnosis -- she didn't say rule out severe
17 A. Well, not necessarily at this point. Again, 17  preeclampsia. She made the diagnosis of severe
18 if's not clear to me that any of the labs were back 18 preeclampsia without the prenatal chart in front of
19 for perhaps 30 or 40 minutes after that call was made. |19 her; correct?
20 So what would be known at that time is that there were { 20 A. Yes. That appears to be correct,
21 elevated blood pressures. But I don't know if 21 3. So we can agree that when Dr. Stine called
22 Dr. Stine would have had access to prenatal records or |22 Dr. Bailin, she should have made it very clear that
23  blood pressures at that time. 23 this patient has likely severe preeclampsia, she is
24 So in theory, this patient may have had 24 acutely ill, and she needs your attention; correct?
chronic hypertension with similar biood pressures, and |25 A. 1think that's a fair statement. Yes.

Gillespie Reporting and Document Management, Ine. (909) 682-5686

G e

GILLESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC,

2809b398-2e78-42e3-3298-b14357dc3Bac



Page 26

Page 28 |

i Q. Can we agree that Dr. Stine should have made | 1 Q. And HELLP syndrome?
2 it very clear, particularly given the epigastric pain, 2 A. Tdor't know that that is a big
3 that Dr. Bailin should come immediately to the 3 differentiation. I think if you tell an
‘4 hospital?” 4 anesthesiologist that a patient not only has PIH, but
5 A. Idon't know if I would say immediately. ! 5 severe PIH, 1 think that has a certain connotation.
6  think there are certainly some things that you would | 6 Whether that would be changed by saying "HELLP
7 use the word "immediately" for. If you have, for 7 syndrome," I don't know one way or other.
8 example, a patient with a previous cesarean section 8 Q. You agree, Doctor, that the standard of care
9 who appears to be rupturing their uterus, you would | 9 required to have Dr. Stine to at least make it clear
10 tell a doctor, yes, we need you here immediately, as | 10  to the anesthesiologist that this patient likely had
Il soon as you can get here. Run through red lights if {11 severe PIH?
12 you can do it safely. 12 A. I'm not sure that is correct, either. My
13 In a situation like this, you would 13 experience has been that the anesthesiologist will
14 certainly want the primary physician, Dr. Bailin,to |14 generally, since they are a physician, evaluate the
15 be aware of the status of the patient and hopefully 13 situation independently. They are going to want to do
16 coming into the hospital. But I don't know if the 16  their own evaluation of the patient. They would have
17  word "immediately" would be correct. 17 certainly seen the blood pressures. And it would seem
18 Q. Well, as long as he is coming within the hour |18 hard for me to belicve that they would not have
19 or two, that would be okay for you? 19 reached the conclusion that the patient had PIH.
20 A. As long as the mom and the baby are stable, |20 Q. Allright. But we agree that Dr. Stine,
21 yes. 21 assuming -- can we agree that Dr. Stine had an
22 Q. Have you ever acted as a house obstetrician? |22  independent responsibility to make sure the
23 A. Thave not actually gone to a hospital and 23 anesthesiologist was aware of it in the event she came
24 justtaken call there, if that's what you mean. 1 do 24 in very late to the case?
25 take in-house calil about once a week, where I serve a | 25 MR. AUCIELLS: Objection. Go ahes
Page 27
I role of delivering babies. But I am the primary 1 A, That could be true. Ifthere is something
2 physician or a back-up physician for residents or Z that would impact on the patient care and there is a ’
3 midwives. I would not be serving the same role that 3 reason why the anesthesiologist wouldn't know about it |
4 Dr. Stine did. 4 unless the obstetrician told them, then, yes, I would
35 Q. Can we agree, Doctor, if you would have been 5 agree with that.
6 at this hospital, as soon as the labs came back 6 Q. Did you read the anesthesiologist's
7 showing - confirming HELLP syndrome, that you would | 7 deposition?
8 have been taking this patient immediately to the 3 A. Yes,
9  operating suite for delivery? 9 Q. Do you see -- did you see in the
10 A. Not correct at all. The deposition of 10 anesthesiologist's deposition that she would like to
11 Dr. Stine -- she said that she felt it would be safer 11 have known that the patient had severe preeclampsia at |
12 to have Dr. Bailin there, to have both surgeons 12 the time of the anesthesia?
13 available. Often these cases can result in very high 13 A. Ican't recail exactly what she said about
14 blood loss. So the answer to your question would be 14 that.
15 no. i5 Q. Do you recall the anesthesiologist saying she
16 Q. Can we agree that Dr., Stine should have made 16 may well have placed an internal - a Swan-Ganz or
17 it very clear to the anesthesiologist that this 17 central tine in this patient had she known the patient
18 patient likely had HELLP syndrome? 18 had severe preeclampsia?
19 A. At what point in time? 19 A. Irecall seeing something to that effect.
20 (. By the time she begins the induction. 20 Q. Does it make sense to you?
23 A, Atthe time of the cesarean section, the 21 A, No, not necessarily. Actually what Dr. Stine
22 anesthesia for the cesarean section, [ think it would 22 said about that made more sense to me. In a patient
23 be agood idea for the physician doing the obstetrica 3 with severe FiH, particufarly if they are developing
. care to relay to the anesthesiologist that the patient 24 thrombocytopenia, that's not a patient you want to be
125 has severe PIH, ves. 25 shoving a large bore catheter into their large veins.

Gillespie Reporting and Bocument Management, Inc. (909) 682-5686

"3 (Pages 26 to 29)

GILLESPYE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC,

a809b398-2e78-4223-8208-h 1438 7AnRAa



Gillespic Reporting and Document Menegement, Inc. (90%) 682-3686

Page 30 Page 32
1 You have to be very careful about doing that. And you 1 from term, I have at times consulted with a maternal/
2 want to do that only if you feel that the risks are 2 fetal medicine specialist, particularly regarding
3 outweighed by the benefits. The very majority of 3 uming of delivery. In the actual labor and delivery
4 patients with PIH and even severe PIH are managed well | 4 setting or in the postpartum setting, 1 have at times
5 without invasive cardiovascular monitoring, 5 consulted with intensivists. This would be an ICU
6 Q. Have you ever had one of your HELLP syndrome | 6 specialist. That would probably be the most frequent
7 patients have central line monitoring? 7 consults.
8 A. On very rare occasions. It might more likely 3 Q. Okay. The therapy for severe preeclampsia
9  be an arterial blood pressure recording, but as far as 9 and HELLP syndrome is delivery as soon as possible?
10 a CVP, central venous pressure line, or Swan-Ganz 10 A. That's the primary therapeutic mode, ves.
11 line, very infrequently. 11 Again, with the stipulation that if the patient is
12 Q. If the patient complained of an absence of 12 very remote from term, those cases can be very
13 urine production at the time she came in, would that 13 difficult and sometimes delivery is delayed.
14 cause you to lean towards more central monitoring? 14 Q. Do you administer anti-hypertensive
15 A. Ifa patient commented on that? No. 15 medication to the patient that arrives at the hospital
18 Q. If she can't recall when is the last time she 16  with severe preeclampsia?
17 peed? 17 A. It would depend on many factors, but at times
18 A. I'm sorry? 18 Ido, yes.
19 Q. The patient can't recall the last time she 19 Q. What are the indications?
20 urinated. 20 A. Generally speaking, we like to keep the
21 A, No, that wouldn't change my impression about 21  systolic blood pressure under 160. [ have seen some
22 whether I would be using central monitoring or 22 articles that say under 180, And the diastolic blood
23 recommending that, 23 pressure under 110,
24 . When is that indicated? 24 Q. When the systolic is about 160, then the
25 A. There are rare cases where ¢ monioring 25 standard of care is to administer hypertensive
Page 31 Page 35
1 may be indicated in the treatment of patients with I medication? :
2 PIH. Hf the physicians are having difficulty 2 A. T'm not sure I would say that's the standard
3 stabilizing a patient's condition and if the platelet 3 ofcare. Ithink many physicians do it. The goal is
4 count is such that it is felt that the patient is at 4 to try to avoid a maternal stroke.
5 fairly low risk to hemorrhage at the site where the 5 Q. Do youdoit?
6 invasive catheter is inserted, then the risk may be 6 A. Yes. Generally in my practice, if | have a
7 outweighed by the benefits. 7 patient in labor and delivery with severe PIH, ifher |
8 But remember, in a patient with PIH, 8 systolic blood pressure is repetitively going above \
9 particularly severe PIH, anesthesiologists are 9 160, I probably would treat that blood pressure, yes.
10 frequently horrified about the thought of even doing | 10 Q. Did you analyze this case from the
11 an epidural. So the thought of shoving a large bore | 11 perspective, among other things, as to whether :
12 catheter into a huge vein I'm sure would not thriil 12 Dr. Stine should have administered anti-hypertensive |,
13 most anesthesiologists. 13 medication at some time before she transferred the |
14 Q. When you manage your patients with severe | 14 care to Dr. Bailin?
15 preeclampsia and HELLP syndrome, do you call for |15 A. Yes, that was one of the considerations.
16 consultation? 16 Q. What did you conclude?
17 A. Tt would depend again on the particular 7 A, 1felt that it was optional, but not
18 situation. I8 mandatory.
19 Q. You have done so in the past? 19 Q. You would have done it, but it was optional?
20 A. Have I consulted in the past? 20 A. Well, her diastolic blood pressures, some of
21 Q. Yes. Have you called out for consultation? 21  them were in the 90s, there was one 102 and 104.
22 A. Yes, 1 have, 22 Clearly, these are all below 110. On the other hand, -
23 Q. What kind of specialist would you call? 23 she was having systolics in the 170s and one that was |-
24 A, It depends on the given circumstances. For 24 180. Ithink personally I might have given her a A
25 example, if | have a patient with severe PIH, remote |25  little bit of Apresoline. I think that's a Judgment

) 9(Pages 30to 33)

GILLESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.

aB09b398-2a78-4203.0208-h14387ANRAn



Page 34

Page 36 &

Gillespie Reporiing snd Document Management, Inc. (509) 682-5646

1 cail, but not a standard of care issue. 1 the assistant at the cesarean section. The baby was
2 Q. That's fair enough., 2 delivered at 1:18 in the moming. After the delivery,
3 Doctor, on the issue of once Dr, Stine 3 1 believe there were some ~ there was some
4 appreciated how severely il this woman was, should 4 involvement with Dr. Stine, but that Dr. Bailin, the
5 she herself have called for consultation while she 5 primary physician, was there and was the primary
6 waited for Dr. Bailin to arrive at the hospital? 6 physician caring for Ms. McElfish.
7 A. Not unless she feit she needed additional 7 Q. I'mnot sure what your answer is to my
8 assistance. 8 question. I will ask it again.
g (2. Should she have felt that she needed 9 What is your understanding of the last time
10 additional assistance, based on her clinical 10 that Dr. Stine was at bedside rendering hands-on care
11 condition? 11 either with or without Dr. Bailin?
12 A. You are talking about before the cesarean 12 A. She obviously would have been delivering
13 section? I3 hands-on care during the cesarean operation. I guess
114 Q. Yes. 14 the baby time was 1:18. T don't have the time on my
15 A. No, I don't believe so. 15 notes when they completed the operation, but the
16 Q. Should Dr. Stine have appreciated a need to 16 frequent observation record begins at 1:55 in the
17 bring in anesthesia at the same time that she ordered 17 morning. So I assume that the operation had been
18 the blood type and cross? 18 completed and Dr. Stine would not have been rendering
19 A. I'msorry. Did you say to bring in 19 hands-on care, at least as far as surgical care, at
20 anesthesia? : 20 that point,
21 Q. Bring in an anesthesiologist into the case. 21 I would have to then ook in my notes. [
22 A. No. Generally, we would involve the 22 don't believe I have any other specific references to
23 anesthesiologist in a case like this if we were 23 Dr. Stine in my notes, so I would have to go by the
24  planming to do a cesarean section, and eventually they |24 actual records to answer your question.
25 did that. 25 Q. Doyou see where Sherry McElfish - I think
Page 35 Page 37
1 Q. Right, and I guess I'm saying to you, Doctor, I it's either 2:00 or 2:30 a.m. -~ became markedly
2 would you agree with me that based on Di. Sting's 2 hypotensive?
3 education, background and training, she should have 3 A. Yes, ] have that in my notes.
4 been anticipating an immediate cesarean section as 4 Q. Do you think that Dr. Stine should have
5 soon as she made her diagnosis of severe preeclampsia? { 5 appreciated at that point, based on her education and
6 A. No, not necessarily. I think the key is that 6 training, this patient needs to be in an ICU?
7 you want to stabilize the mom and await a full crew. 7 A. Well, my understanding is and my notes say at
8 You want to do this type of operation in the best 8  2:30 Dr. Bailin aware and in room. Patient was alert
9 possible setting, particularly since this is now the § and talking. My understanding is Dr. Bailin was this
10 middle of the night. So I think what she did was 10 patient's primary physician, and Dr. Stine had just
11 reasonable. 11 been acting as a house officer assisting until
12 Q. She has to wait for the full crew, but you 12 Dr. Bailin arrived.
13 have to call the crew to come; right? And you've got 1 Q. Let's try that question another way. Would
14 to get the crew in there quickly; correct? 14 you agree with me, Doctor, by the time that Dr. Stine, |
15 A. Yes. My understanding was the crew was 15 assuming she was in the room, appreciated this woman's
16 there, though. 16 hypotension, that she should have suggested, based on |
17 Q. Who do you think composed the crew? 17 her additional training and skill, that this patient
18 A. I'm talking about the team that does the 18 needed to be in an intensive care setting?
19 cesarean section, which would be the physician doing 19 A. No. Not even under that hypothetical, I
20  the operation, their physician assistant -- generally 200 don't believe so, because the patient had just been
21  a physician assistant - the anesthesiologist, the 21 given a second dose of Apresoline about 15 minutes
22 scrub nurse and circulating nurse. 22 prior to that. So a reasonable and prudent physician
23 Q. What is your understanding as the last time 23 might conclude that it may be a little bit of
.1 that Dr. Stine had hands-on care with this patient? 24 overcorrecting from the Apresoline, which is designed
45 A, Well, my understanding is that Dr. Stine was 25 to drop the blood pressure.

GILLESPIE REFORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.
a808b398-2e78-42e3-9298-h14357dr3Ran



Page 38

Page 40

i If Ms. McElHish had pressures, as she had I ureaoris it not.
2 inthe 200 over 120 range, and without being given any | 2 The patient I was talking about weighed
3 Apresoline or any other drug to drop her blood 3 over 300 pounds. And in a patient like that, it's
4 pressure, suddenly dropped her pressure to 81 over 39, | 4  very hard for them to collect a truly clean sample.
5 yes, [ think any physician at that point would have 5 More often than not, what happens is you do the 24-
6 been much more concerned. 6 hour urine and find out that it was spurious, that
7 Q. You mentioned that you see patients for 7 really they are not spilling any significant protein
8 preeclampsia in the hospital? 8 intheir urine.
9 . A. Yes. 9 Q. Any other indications for 24-hour urine? You
10 Q. You send your patients to the hospital to 10 already told me about that.
11 assist in ruling out preeclampsia? 11 A, One would be to confirm quantitatzvely how
12 A. Yes, sometimes I do. 12 much protein the patient is spilling in her urine.
13 Q. When you do that, do you send them there for |13 Some physicians want to know that the patient is
14 atleast a day so they can do repeated labs, repeated 14 spilling greater than .3 grams or 300 milligrams of
15 blood pressures, and 24-hour urine? 15 protein in 24 hours before they call it significant
16 A. No. The vast majority of the patients | send 16  protein urea. Other physicians will use the dip stick
17 to labor and delivery are there for a few hours, often 17 reading.
18 until we can get several more blood pressure 18 Another use of the 24-hour urine for
19 evaluations and until we can get some labs. 19 protein collection would be to differentiate mild PIH
20 Q. You don't do 24-hour urines on your patients 20 from severe PIH. Ifa patient is spilling more than 5 |
21 when you expect preeclampsia? 21 grams in 24 hours, by definition she would have severe
22 A. Occasionally I do. 1did two days ago. But 22 PIH,
23 #t's a judgment call. It depends on the situation. 23 Q. Any other indications?
24 Q. Ididn't hear the end of that. 24 A. There are many more reasons why doctors might
25 A. It's a judgment call, and it depends on the 25  order a 24-hour urine. Sometimes we are lookingat |
Page 39 Page 41°
1 clinical situation. 1 creatinine clearance to check kidney function. There
2 Q. What were the circumstances of the one that 2 are many other possibilities.
3 you just did a 24-hour urine on? 3 Q. Let's go back, Doctor, to that phone calt
4 A. This is a patient whose blood pressures were 4 from Dr. Stine to Dr. Bailin. Should she have made it
5 mainly normal. She had a couple elevated blood 5 very clear to Dr. Bailin that his patient is acutely
6 pressures that would fit the criteria for 6 and severely ill when she made that first phone call?
7 hypertension. But the majority of her blood pressures 7 A. Tread Dr, Stine’s deposition. And I know
8 were normal. But she kept spilling 3-plus protein on 8 that there was some discussion about the exact
9 her dip stick. And so T was trying to determine, was 9 adjectives that should be used or might have been used
10 that 3-plus real or was it false, perhaps just from 10 to describe her condition. She was ill, but to what
11 vaginal discharge. 11 degree -- I mean, what adjective should have been used
12 Q. Have you had patients where they might have a 12 in the phone call?
13 1-plus in a urine dip stick and do a 24-hour urine and 13 In my mind, actual data is often more
14  the urine be -- the protein be much higher? 14 helpful than someone's impression. When I say a
15 A. Tcan't recall ofthand. I have done a lot of 15 patient is severely ill, that might mean something
16 24-hour urines over 21 years, and there may have been |16 different to different people. They may want to hear
17" some dipping 1-plus, and then we were surprised by the' | 17 a patient is "moribund," to mean they should get to
18 amount of protein. That could be true. 18 the hospital right away. I think it's more helpful to
19 (. What is your understanding as to the 19 give over the phone what we are dealing with. So if
20 indications for a 24-hour urine? 20 Dr. Stine, for example, had mentioned about what
21 A. Itcanbe helpful in different respects. The 21 levels the blood pressures were running, 1 think that
22  example [ gave, I think is nowadays one of the most 22 would be a very quantitative way to describe the
23 common indications, when you are trying to determine, {23 patient's condition.
24 is protein urea that you are detecting on a patient- 24 Q. But Dr, Stine should have made it very clear
25  collected dip stick evaluation significant protein 25 that the-woman was — was she short of breath when she

Gillespie Reporting and Document Management, Inc. {909) 682-5686

e S

11 (Pages 38 {0 41)

GIELESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC,

a8095398-2e78-42e3-9208-b14357dc38ac



Page 42 Page 44 £
1 hit the hospital? 1 One example would be a suspected uterine
2 A, Ibelieve she was complaining of difficulty 2 ruptare. Another would be a baby heart rate that goes
3 breathing, yes. 3 down but doesn't come back up. Another example would £
4 Q. So minimally, Dr. Stine should have made it 4 be a patient like this that began to have seizures and
5 clear to Dr. Bailin that she was short of breath and 5 became an eclamptic.
6 has epigastric pain and she likely has severe 6 But 1 think what we are seeing in this
7 preeclampsia? 7 patient, I don't believe that by standard of care
8 A. No, not necessarily. Although she had 8 Dr. Stine would have to say, "Dr. Bailin, we need you
9 difficulty breathing, later they did a pulse/ox, and §  here immediately." : _
10 it was 99 percent. Sometimes difficult breathing can | 10 Q. [If you were called by a house obstetrician
11 be a very significant warning sign, particularly if we |11 regarding one of your patients and they presented with
12 corroborate that with a pulse/ox that shows they have | 12 severe preeclampsia to the hospital and with
13 areason for having difficuity breathing. 13 epigastric pain and difficulty breathing, would you
14 Q. Doctor, I just want to know whether or not 14 have wanted that house doctor to relay to you or
15 Dr. Stine should have made #t very clear to Dr. Bailin | 15 convey to you the message that you should get here
16 that his patient appears to be severely and acutely 16  immediately?
I7 il? 117 A, T first have to ask if you are talking
18 MR, AUCIELLO: Objection. Asked and I8 hypothetically, because when I take call, 1 take call
19  answered like three times, but go ahead. 19  in the hospital.
20 Q. Can you answer that yes or no? In any 20 Q. Hypothetical now.
21 manner, any verbiage, should she have made it clear, |21 A. Hypothetically, if 1 had a patient like
22 that message that Sherry was acutely and severely ill? | 22 Ms, McElfish that came into the hospital, [ would like
23 A. Tthink I have tried to answer that question. 23 to have a general synopsis of her status conveyed to
24 ] think it gets back to definitions here. What 24 me. That's the best way I could describe what I would
25 adjectives have to be used? Did she have to say, 25 like to be told.
Page 43 Page 45
1 Dr. Stine, "Your patient is severely and acutely ill"? 1 Q. Allright. We can agree if the
2 What does "acutely il" mean? If we look thatupina 2 anesthesiologist was brought in at the last minute,
3 medical dictionary, it would probably say something 3 thinking that this was simply an emergency cesarcan
4 that happens fairly quickly. It doesn't really have 4 section, that Dr. Stine should have made it clear to
5 to do with the gravity of the illness, as probably 5 that anesthesiologist that this patient has severe
6 many laypeople think. "Acutely" means "not 6 preeclampsia; correct?
7 chronically." Would a physician -- would Dr. Stine 7 MR. AUCIELLO: Objection.
8 have to say to Dr. Bailin, Your patient is "acutely 8 THE WITNESS: No. I tried to address
9 ill" as opposed to "chronically ill" to comply with 9 that before. I think there may be things that an
16 the standard of care? No, I don't believe that's 10 anesthesiologist might not be privy to. For example,
11 true. 11 perhaps a pelvic exam had been recently done but no
12 1 think I understand the gist of what you 12 yetrecorded. And an anesthesiologist would have no |
13 are saying, though, and I agree with you that 13 way to know what that pelvic exam showed. But if
14 Dr. Stine would have to convey that Ms. McElfish wasa [ 14  there are data, like blood pressure elevations which
15 sick patient and that Dr. Bailin should come and 15 are written all over the chart and probably also on
16 evaluate her. 16 the blood pressure recording and the fetal monitor
17 Q. Should she have conveyed enough information 17 strip, I don't believe by standard of care it was
18 that Dr. Bailin got the message that Dr. Stine wants 18 mandated that one doctor tell another doctor that the
19 him there immediately? 19  blood pressures are elevated.
20 A. No. Itried to answer that question a bit 20 Q. But hypothetically, Dr. Stine should have
21 earlier when [ gave an example of what -- some type of |21 appreciated that the anesthesiologist didn't have the
22 things that couid be occurring that it would be 22 opportunity to study the chart when she was brought
23 standard of care -- by the standard of care mandatory 23 into this case. At that point under this
1 to convey to a physician that their presence is needed 24 hypothetical, Dr. Stine should have made it clear to
25 immediately. 25  that anesthesiologist about the likely severe

Gillespie Reporting and Procument Management, Inc. {909) 682-3686

12 (Pages 42 to 45)

GILLESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.
a809b358-2e78-42e3-9298-h143R7Ar3Rar




Page 46 Page 48 |
1 preeclampsia. Yes? 1 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
2 A. Tcan envision a case where that would be 2
3 true. I'm not sure at all that it happened in this 3
4  case. 14 L, Judith W. Gillespie, a Certified Shorthand
5 Q. Allright. Doctor, that's it. I'm done. 5 Reporter, No. 3710, for the State of California, do
6 Anybody else have any questions? 6 hereby certify: _ |
7 MR. WALTERS: Ido not. 7 . That prior to being- examined, the witness named
8 MS. MALNAR: I don't have any questions. 8 in the foregoing deposition was sworn by me to testify
g9 MR. AUCIELLO: We will reserve the right 1’:(3) :0 iie trith, the whole truth, and nothing but the
: . ruth; :
}? to read 1t;§%g}gé}r:§;§1§§; 1:2.;11(}:( O}I;(i); needed of 11 . That the said deposition was taken down by me
12 this? 12 in stenotype at the time and place therein stated and
1 MR. BECKER: This is Becker. Il take 13 was thereafter reduced to printing under my direction.
14 acopy ‘ 14 I further certify that T am not of counsel or
15 ' MR. WALTERS: This is Steve Walters 115 attorfley for eit}}er of the parties hereto or in any
16 Tl take aiceplv ’ ) o i ’? way mter?steg in *ti.ae}:1 ever%t of this cau}s;e, and that I
- EAT .. , am not related to either of the parties hereto.
17 MS. MALMAR: This is P.J. Il take 2 18 In witness whereof, I have I;xereanto subscribed
18 copy. With a minuscript, please. 19 my name this 28th day of April, 2605,
19 MR. TREU: Tl take one. 20
20 MR. AUCIELLO: Copy. 21
21 _ 22
22 (The deposition was concluded at 3:17 p.m..) JUDITH W. GILLESPIE, CSR, RPR
23 -000- 23 CSR NO, 3710
24 24
25 I, BRUCE L. FLAMM, M.D., hereby certify under | 25
Page 47
1 penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing
2 transcript. Corrections, if any, were noted in ink,
3 and the same is now a full, true, and correct
4 transcript of my testimony.
5 Executed this day of .
6 20035, at , California.
7
8
9
10
BRUCE L. FLAMM, M.D.
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
29
2
22
23
24
25
13 (Pages 46 to 48)

Giltespie Reporting and Document Management, fne, (908) 682-5686 GILLESPIE REPORTING & DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.
a808h398-2e78-42e3-9298-h 14357dc38ac



Page 49

A

abnormal 20:8

" about 8:25 10:20,25
11:3 12:15 14:12
15:16,23 16:25 17:2
17:18,23 19:17 26:12
20:14,14,16 22:4,21
23:4,11 24:5,8,15,16
24:21 26:25 29:3,13
29:22 30:1,21 31:10
32:24 34:12 35:18
37:2140:2,1041:8
41:20 45:25

above 33:8

absence 30:12

access 23:22

acted 2622

acting 10:7 12:19 37:11

actual 11:15 16:7 20:12
32:336:24 41:13

actually 6:5 7:23 11:12
26:23 2921

acute 24:1

acutely 23:15 253,24
41:542:16,2243:1,2
43:6,8

additional 6:13 34:7,10

27177
e R

address4:15 45:8

adjective 41:11

- djectives 41:9 42:25
{ Admin 1:7

administer 32:14,25

administered 33:12

admission 19:21

admitted 19:6

after 6:3,16,19 12:3
19:16,17 22:6,22
23:19 36:2

again 23:17 31:17
32:11 36:8

ago 10:21 11:24 15:23
38:22

agree 8:10,14 10:5 17:3
18:5,919:18 24:23
25:2126:1 27:5,16
28:8,20,21 29:5 35:2
37:14 43:13 45:1

agreement 17:15

agreements 17:10

ahead 28:25 42:19

al 1;10

alert 37:8

allegation 14:19

almost 13:18

already 40:10

“lthough 42:8

mong 33:11
amount 3918

Giliespie Reporting and Document Management, Inc. (909) 682-5686

analyze 33:10

and/or 24:22

anesthesia 27:22 29:12
34:17,20

anesthesiologist 27:17
27:24 28:4,10,13,23
29:3,15 34:21,23
35:21 45:2,5,10,12
45:21,25

anesthesiologists 31:9
31:13

anesthesiologist's 29:6
29:10

another 8:22 37:13
40:18 44:2,3 45:18

answer 5:7 8:19 [8:16
27:14 36:7,24 42:20
42:23 43:20

answered 42:19

anticipating 35:4

anti-hypertensive

. 32:1433:12

Anybody 46:6

anything §:2

appears 25:20 26:9
42:16

appreciated 19:20 34:4
34:16 375,15 45:21

appropriate 2112

approximate 13,22

Approximately 9:15
11:7

Apresoline 33:25 37:21
37:24 38:3

April 1:19 4:1 48:19

area 15:3,24 234

arrive 34:6

arrived 6:15,19 37:12

arrives 32:15

arterial 30:9

articles §:20 9:18 13:11
32:22

asked 11:24 42:18

asking 18:15

assessment 19:13 21:24
22:7

assist 38:11

assistance 34:8,10

assistant 35:20,21 36:1

assisting 37:11

assume 5:5 36:17

assuming 16:12 28:21
37:15

attempt 5:1

attention 25:24

attorney 48:13

attorneys 12:25

AUCEELEO 2:8 7:14
28:25 42,18 45:7

46:9,20
available 27:13
Avenue 1:18 2:5 4:16
average 11:2.3
avoid 33:4
await 33:7
aware26:1528:2337:8
away 41:18
a.m 37:1

B

B5:1622:18

babies 27:1

baby 26:20 36:1,14
44:2

back 20:7,13,18 23:18
24:2.427641:3
42:24 44:3

background 35:3

back-up 27:2

Bailin 2:21 22:5,20,22
22:2523:9,13 24:24
25:5,22 26:3,14
27:12 33:14 34:6
36:4,11 378,912
41:4,5 42:5,15 43:8
43:15,18 44:8

hallpark 13,25

bank 21:1,22

based 19:18 34:10 35:2
37:5,16

basieally 5:23 6.7
1525 23:16

bear 10:7

became 17:12 37:1
44:5

Becker 2:4,4 3:4 4:8,10
7.5 46:13,13

bedside 36:10

before 4:18 33:13
34:12 40:15 45:9

began 44:4

begins 27:20 36:16

behalf 12:16

being 38;2 48.7

believe 6:23 9:9 11:18
14:12 15:9 16:3
17:21,25 19:16 20:13
22:12 28:18 34:15
36:3,2237:2042:2
43:10 44:7 45:17

beiow 33:22

benefits 306:3 317

BEREGOVSKAYA
2:11

big 28:2

bit 7:25 21:2 33:25
37:23 43:20

bleod 20:2,15 21:1,3,7
21:10,11,16,20.22
23:21,23,25 24:20
25:1127:14 28:17
30:932:21,22 33:8,9
33:2034:1837:25
38:3,15,1839:4 .57
41:21 45:14,16,19

bolus 19:16

bore 29:25 31:11

both 27:12

breath 4125 42:5

breathing 42:3,9,10,13
44:13

bring 7:20 10:6 21:16
34:17,19,21

brought 21:13 45:2,22

Bruce 1:16 3:3,10,11
4:3,14 46:25 47:10

Building 2:9,14,19,23

Bulkiey 2:9

business 4:13

C

£2:15:1648:1,1

LA L1184

California 4:16 15:21
16:19 17:1 47:6 48:5

call 22:22 23:8,19
26:24.25 31:15,23
34:135:13 38:23.25
40:1541:3,6,12
44:18,18

called 4:4 9:4 18:12
22:1025:2131:21
34:5 44:10

calling 22:5,20

came 11:25 20:7,13
24:227:6 28:23
30:13 44:22

captions 15:9

cardiovascular 30:5

care 5:24,25 6:2 10:17
17:4,15.18:24 19:9
25:1227.24 28:8
29:2 32:25 33:3,14
34:1 35:24 36:10,13
36:19,19 37:18 43:10
43:23,23 44:7 45:17

careful 8:19 30:1

caregivers 1§24

caring 36:6

case 1:9 8:3,9 12:21

. 1 0. A
13:4.8 15:1 28:24

33:1034:21,23 45:23

46:2.4
cases 11:1,7,21 12:3,8

e B R e DS e s

£2:13 13:1,23 14:19
15:3 27:13 30:25.
32:12

catheter 29:25 31:6,12

causation 18:13

cause 30:14 48:16

central 1:18 29:17 30:7
30:10,14,22,25

certain 28:5

certainly 8:9 13:18
20:8 24:7 26:6,14
28:17

certainty 18:21

Certified 48:4

certify 46:25 48:6,14

cesarean 8:7,7,8 26:8
27:21,22 34:12,24
35:4,19 36:1,13 45:3

chairman 15:24

change 24:1,2 30:21

chapged 28:6

CHARLES 2:21

chart 16:10,24 22:8
25:18 45:15,22

charts 6:6

check 4i:1

chest 22:16 252

chromic 17:23,25 20:1
23:2525:12

chropicaily 43:7.9

chronology 5:23 6.7

circulating 35:22

circumstances 31:24
39:2

cite 13:14,16

citing 13:18

clean 40:4

clear 21:23 22:2523:8 |
23:13,1824:2425:22 |
26:227:1728941:5 ¢
41:24 42:515,2]
45:4,24

clearance 41:1

clearly 22:24 25:1
33:22

Cleveland 2:9,14,19.24 |
15:3

clinical 9:4,18 34:10
39:1

collect 40:4

collected 39:25

collection 40:19

Colorado 11:23

column §:24 9:2.3 :

come 22:1,3 26:3 35:13 |
43:15 44:3

coming 26:16,18

commented 30:15

common [:2 3623




Page 50

complained 30:12
complaining 42:2
complete 5:7.9 20:25
completed 7.7 36:15,18
complex 20:25
complicatien 18:3,10
comply 43:9
composed 35:17
concerned 38:6
conclude 19:22 33:16
37:23
concluded 19:13 46:22
conchusion 28:19
conclusions 22:4
condition 24:2 31:3
34:11 41:10,23
confirm 40:11
confirming 27:7
connotation 28:5
connote 21:11
consecutively 9:13
consensus 17:11
considerafions 33:15
consistent 11:4,5
consultation 31:16,21
34:5
consulted 31:20 32:1,5
consults 32:7
contact 15:1
contacting 21:25
coatext 10:13
continue 17:12
contracts 16:23
conversely 21:1
convey 43:14,24 44:15
conveyed 43:17 44:23
convinced 18:16
copies 46:11
copy 7:2,3,13,17,21
12:2 46:14,16,18,20
correct4:197:18 9:9
10012 16:14 18:25
9.1 22:23 24:6
25:14,19,20,24 26:17
27:10 28:12 35:14
45:6 47:3
Corrections 47:2
correctly 8:19
corroborate 42:12
counsel 48:14
count 31:4
COUNTY 1:1
couple 39:5
ecourt 1:2 11:13,17,23
ceurtroom 11:13
co-defendants 6:18
co-managed 17:19
co-management 167
ereate 5:12

creatinine 41:1

crew 35:7,12,13,14,15
35:17

criteria 17:7 39:6

cross 20:21 21:1,8,11
21:20 3418

erossed 20:15

CSR 1:22,22 48:22,23

Curriculum 3:11

CUYAHOGA 1:1

CV 7:14,15

CVP30:10

C-section 6:1.3

D

D1:183:1

data 41:13 45:14

date 1:19 7:21 19:6

day 38:14 47:5 48:19

days 38:22

dealing 41:19

deals 5:25 6:1,2

DEFENDANT 2:7,11
2:16,21

defendants [:11 12:25

defense 15:4,6

definitely 17:2

definition 40:21

definitions 42:24

degree 18:20 41:11

delayed 32:13

delaying 18:5

delivered 36:2

delivering 27:1 36:12

delivery 8:8 23:3 27:9
32:3,3,9,i3 33:7 36:2
38:17

depend 31:17 32:17

depends 31:24 38:23

3825

depo 7:6

deposed 4:18

deposition 1:14 6:25

- 7:13 8:11 11:8 13:10
15:920:16 27:10
29:7,1041:7 46:22
48:8,11

depositions 6:21 11:6,9
12:16

describe 41:10,22
44:24

designed 37:24

details 16:10

detecting 39:24

determine 39:9,23

developed 17:2(0

developing 14:8 187
29:23

diabetic 17:13

diagnosis 14:21 18:5
19:14 20:9 22:6 24:8
24:9,11,14 25:9,14
25:16,17 355

diastolie 32:22 33:20

PIC 189

dietionary 43:3

die 14:14

died 18:14

difference 20:20,23
214

different 20:2 25:6
39:2141:16,16

differentiai 24:15

differentiate 40:19

differentiation 28:3

difficult 19:25 32:13
42:10

difficulty 31:2 42:2,9
42:13 44:13

dip 39:9,13,25 40:15

dipping 39:17

direct 16:7

direction 48:13

director 15:17

discharge 36:11

discomfort 25:3

discussing 22:16

discussion 41:8

disposed 12:3

distinet 21:16

doctor 5:9,20 7:2 8:10
025,11 13:19 15:14
17:3 19:18 26:10
27:528:8 34:3 35:1
37:14 41:3 42:14
44:14 45:18,18 46:5

doctors 40:24

document 1:17 22:10

doing 9:13 10:24 27:23
30:1 31:10 35:19

done 6:24 11:22 21:6,8
31:19 33:19 39:15
45:11 46:5

dose 37:21

down 13:24 21:21 44:3
48:11

dozen 12:15

dozens 14:9

Dr3:10 7:6 10:2,5,9
18:25 19:8,10,13,19
20:1521:23 22:2,5
22:13,20,22.24 25
23:9,12,13,22 24:18
24:24.24 25:521,22
26:1,3,1427:4,11,12
27:16 28:9.20,21
20:2133:12,14 34:3
34:6,16 35:2,24,25

36:4,4,10,11,18,23
37:4,8,9,10,12,14
41:4,4,5,7,20,24 42:4
42:5,15,15 43:1,7,8
43:14,15,18,18 44:8
44:8 45:4,20,24

draft 16:12

drafting 6:12

drop 37:25 38:3

dropped 38:4

drug 38:3

during 36:13

E

E2:1,1,13 3:1 4:7 48:1
48:1,1,1

earlier 43:21

eclamptic 44:5

education 19:19 35:3
375

effect 20:10

eight 11:9 12:15 16:3

either 14:20 28:12
36:11 37:1 48:15,17

elevated 23:21 25:11
38:5 45:19

elevations 45:14

Flsevier 9:6

Elyria 2:5

emergency 23:1,4 45:3

employed 16:18

employer 16:21

end 8:11 11:8 14:8
38:24

enough 5:2,7 8:2 34:2
43:17

entertaining 24:8

envision 46:2

epidural 31:11

epigastric 22:16 24:19
25:226:2 42:6 44:13

ERNEST 2:8

Ernie 14;25

estimate 14:]

et 1:10

ete 1.7

Euclid 2:16 22:11

evaluate 22:3 28:14
43:16 :

evaluation 28:16 39:25

evaluations 38:19

even 13:7,10 17:16
24:23 33:4 31:10
37:19

event 28:23 48:16

eventually 34:24

ever 11:16,21 12:20
14:14,17 26:22 306

exact41:8

exactly 29:13
exam 45:11,13 .
examination 3:4 21:3 ;
22:12 '
examined 48:7
example 17:11 20:13
21:18 25:926:8
3125 39:2241:20
43:21 44:1,3 45:10
excuse 8:18
Executed 47:5
Exhibit 3:8 5:18 7:6,8
7:11 8:12
exhibits 3:14 3:16
expect 38:21
experienge 28:13
expert 12:19 13:3,4.6
experts 6:19,22
expired 18:13
Expiain 15:14
extra 7:3
extracted 6.5

F

F2:4 481

FACOG 3:12

factor 8:9

factors 32:17

failure 14:21

fair 5:2,7 8:2 10:9,13
17:6 23:16 25:25
34:2

fairly 7:20 11:517:5
31:543:4

false 39:10

familiar 10:16

far 3G:9 36:19

federal 11:16,23

feel 30:2

feels 20:17

felt27:11 314 33:17
34:7.9

fetal 32:2 45:16

few 1523 38:17

file 5:9 6:16

final 19:3

finally 22:17

find 7:23 40:6

finished 14:12

firm 15:10

firms 15:4,7,9

first 5:24 12:7°19:9
41:6 44:17

it 39:6

five 11:20

Flamm 1:16 3:3.8,10
3:12 4:3,14 5:18 7:8
46:25 4716

Flamm's 7:6,11




Page 51

floor2:921:13,17

flow 20:11

follows 4:5

: foregoing 47:1 48:8
i Forget 23:6

format 8;22,23

formed 10:20

frankly 18:16

frequent 32:6 36:16

frequently 14:6 21:6
31:10

from 6:6,21 14:14 15:9
15:20,24 32:1,12
33:106 37:24 39:10
40:20 41:4 46:10

front 7:19 25:18

fuli 35:7,12 473

fully 5:5

FULTON 2:8

function 41:1

further 48:14

F-l-a-m-m 4:14

G

GALLAGHER 2:8

gave 13:7,10 39:22
43:2]

GBS 22:17

general 17:10,15 4423

generalist 9:25

enerally 17:5 28:14
32:20 33:6 34:22
35:20

gestational 17:13

gets 42:24

Gillespie 1:17,22 48:4
48:22

gist43:12

give 11:6 12:7 13:22
15:6 41:19

given 12:16 13:3 19:17
26:231:24 33:24
37:21 382

giving 5:6 11:8 21:7,10

go 17:13 18:22 19:2
28:2536:23 41:3
42:19 46:10

goal 33:3

goes 442

going 5:5 1§:23 28:15
33:8

gone 26:23

good 11:11 27:23

gotten 20:18

grams 40:14 21

gravity 43:5

greater 40:14

e - REGORY 2:11

paroup 1:10 2:11 15:15

16:2,15,23 17:9
22:17

guess 11;11 13:17 35:1
36:13

guidelines 16:5,8,9,13

gynecology 15:16

H

H 2:16,16,23

half 12:15

hand 7:3 33:22

handle 17:25

hands-on 19:9 35:24
36:10,13,19

handwritten 3:10 5:13

handy 19:4

Hanna 2:23

happened 14:25 46:3

happens 40:5 43:4

bard 28:18 40:4

having 4:4 19:23 24:19
31:233:23 42:13

healthy 17:4

- hear 38:24 41:16

hear¢ 442

Hello 4:11

HELLP 8:17,21 9:17
12:21 13:13,19,23
14:8,10,14.23 17:21
18:2,7,10 20:6 23:2
23:1524:6,11,12,22
252277182816
363115329

HELLP/abruption
22:17

helpful 39:21 41:14,18

hemorrhage 31:5

her 5:25 6:1,2 10:6,10
10:14 19:3,13,21
20:3,7,16 21:20,25
22:6,1924:1,12
25:11,19 33:7,20,24
34:1035:5 375,17
38:3,4 39:7,9 40:12
41:1043:16 44:23

hereto 48:15,17

hereunto 48:18

herself 34;5

high 24:20 27:13

higher 21:9 39:14

highly 20:7

him 22:1 43:19

hindsight 25:13

history 22:11

hit42:1

Hold 15:8

hopefully 26:15

horrified 31:10

hospital 2:16 10:10

14:3 15:20 16:25
17:16 21:19,21 22:1
22:11 23:6,7 24:25
26:4,16,23 27:6
32:15 34:6 38:8,10
41:18 42:1 44:12,19
44:22
hospitalization 19:3,3
hospitals 17:17
hour 20:14 26:18 40:6
hours 38:17 40:15,21
house 26:22 37:11
44:10,14
huge 31:12
hypertension 13:9 20:1
23:2525:12 39:7
hypertensive 18:1
32:25
hypertensor 17:24
hypeotension 37:16
hypotensive 37:2
hypothetical 37:19

individual 25:6
induction 27:20
information 8:1 13:14
43:17
infrequently 30:11
initial 20:18 22:20
ink 47:2
inserted 31:6
insulin 17:13
intended 17:4
intensive 37:18
intensivists 32:5
interested 48:16
internal 29:16
interpret 9:21
invasive 30:531:6
involve 3422
involved 13:9 14:19
fnvelvement 36:4
involves 20:25
involving 12:2]
in-house 26:25

44:20 45:24 Irvine 15:21
hypothetically 44:18 issue 34:1,3

44:21 45:20 WP 2214

I J

KU 32:537:6 JEFFREY 2:14,16
idea 27:23 JOB 123
identification 5:197:9 | Jowrnal 9:7
ideniified 21:12 journais 13:17
identify 5:21 7:11 JiK 2:8

L6 -
il123:15,16 25:4,24
34:4 41:6,10,15
42:17,22 43:1,2,8,9
illness 43:5
immediate 35:4
immediately 19:20
22:126:3,5,7,10,17
27:8 43:19,25 44:9
44:16
impact 29:2
important 4:23
impression 22:14 24:3
30:2141:14
impressions 22:20
inappropriate 14:20
inartfully 4:25
INC 1:172:16
increases 18:6
independent 15:18
28:22 :
independently 28:15
index 21:9
indicate 5:4 25:13
indicated 30:24 31:1
indications 32:19 39:20
39:23 40:9,23

Gillespie Reporting and Document Management, Inc. (909) 682-5686

judged 10:10

fudgment 33:25 38:23
38:25

Judith 1.22 5:15 7:5
48:4,22

juemp 10:22

just4:21 5:23 6.7 7:16
13:816:2517:15
22:822 24:14 26:24
37:10,20 39:3,10
42:14

- level 18:20

K

Kaiser 16:19,21,24
1717

KARASIK 2:11

KARL 1:6

keep 32:20

kept 39:8

key 35:6

kidney 41:1

kind 12:4 18:22 31:23

kmow 4:22 5:17 77
14:2516:10 17:17
18:16 19:24 20:11
23:21 26:5,16 28:2,7
29:340:13 417

42:14 45:13
knowledge 10:6,17
known 23:20 29:11,17
KRIS 2:23

L .

L1:16 3:3 4:3 46:25
47:10

lab 20:13

labor 23:3 32:3 33:7
38:17 -

iabs 20:7,18 23:18 24:2
24:423 27:6 38:14
38:19

large 16:2 29:25,25
31:11

last 4:13 11:20 12:12
12:14,17 19:2 30:16
30:19 33:23 369
45:2

iate 28:24

later 20:14 42:9

LAUTMAN 2:16,16

Jawrence 3:11

lay 21:4,5

jaypeopie 43:6

teads 10:15

lean 30:14

feast 14:2,9 23:14
25:1528:9 36:19
38:14

fess 14:7 20:25

ket 5:16 6:16 7:6 22:§

fet's 10:22 12:12 18:22
19:2 37:13 41:3

levels 41:21

lights 26:11

Tlike 11:14 17:7 19:15
22:22 26:1329:10
32:20 34:23 40:3
42:19 44:42122.25
45:14

likely 19:14,21 25:23
27:18 28:10 30:8
42:6 45,25

line 6:4 29:17 30:7,10
30:11

list 11:20,25 12:2 L

literature 13:14,16,18 |

little 7:25 21:2,2 33:25
37:23

LOCATION 1:17

log 12:4

fong 10:23 16:16 26:18
26:20

longer 21:2

ipok 6:16 22:8 36:21
43:2




Page 52

fooked 6:13-12:13

looking.22:10 40:25

fooks 19:1522:22

loss 27:14

fot 8:6 24:21 25:6,7,8
39:15

1 low 17:531:5

LUCILLE 2.7

M

M2:21 4.7

made 19:13 20:9 21:24
22:24 23:12,13,19
24:10,14,24 25:15,17
25:2226:1 27:16
29:22 35:541:4,6,24
42:4,15,21 45:4,24

magnesium 19:16

Magnolia 4:16

mainky 5:25 6:1 39:5

majority 12:10 30:3
38:16 39:7

make 4:24 7:16 11:25
22:7 23:8 24:5.9 25:7
28:9.22 20:20

MALMAR 2:18 46:17

MALNAR 46:8

malpractice 14:17

manage 16:6 17:12
3114

managed 13:19,.23 14:1
14:9 30:4

management 14:20,23
17:22

mandated 45:18

mandatory 33:18
43:23

manner 42:21

many 9:14 11:1,6,12,24
12:13 14:11 32:17
33:3 40:24 41:2 43:6

mark 5:157:5 8:12

marked 5:17,19.20 7:9
710

markediy 37;1

material 6.5

materials 6:13

maternal 32:1 33:4

maternal/fetal 9:21
10:3,11,17,19 -

matter 8:3,14

may 6:15 7:21 8:22
9:16 13:7,8,12 2016
20017 23:24 241
25:129:16 31:1,6
3723 39:16 41:16
45:9

maybe 12:15 14:6,7
17:1 23:15

McELFISH [:6 2:3
5:24 18:13 21:24
36:6,25 38:1 43:14
44.22

mean 7:14,17 24:13
26:24 41:11,15,17
43:2

meaning 22:17

means 24:13,14 43:6

meant 16:25

medical 1:16 2:11 12:9
12:10,20 13:6 16:23
18:21 19:4 43:3

medical-legal 10:23,24

medication 32:15 33:1
33:13

medicine 10:17,19 32:2

member 16:15

mentioned 38:7 41:20

MERIDIA 1:102:11
2:16

message 42:22 43:18
44:15

MGMT 1:17

MICHARKL 2:4

middie 2:5 35:10

Midland 2:14,19

Ca
midwife 16:6

midwives 15:12 16:4
17:3,11,2527:3
might 11:9 17:16 21:7
21:9.18.2023:4
25:12 30:8 33:24
37:23 39:12 40:24
41:9,15 45:10
mild 40:19
milligrams 40: 14
mind 20:20 41:13
mine 7:23
minimally 42:4
minuseript 46:18
minute 45:2
minutes 19:17 23:19
3721
MISHKIND 2:4
mode 32:10
mom 26:20 35:7
moment 19:24
monitor 45:16
monitoring 30:5,7,14
322,25
month 9:10,12 11:3
14:3
monthly 8:24
months 9:14 15:23
moye 7:25 13:8 14:6
17:1,220:24 21:2
29:22 318,14 38:6
38:18 40:5,20,24 .

41:13,18
moribund 41:17
morning 20:14 36:2,17
MOSCARING 2:22
most 5:7 31:13 32:6
39:22
muach 38:6 39:14 40:12
M. 1:162:7,11,16,16
2:213:3,12 4:3 46:25
4716

N

N2:13:14:7,7

name 4:12,13 9:3.,6
48:19

named 48:7

names 12:24,25 15:6

near 24:20

necessarily 23:17 24:7
29:21 35:6 42:8

need 8:8 24:9 25:3
26:10 34:16 44:8

needed 24:4 34.7,9
37:18 43:24 46:11

needs 21:15 25:24 37:6

new 6:13

News 8:24

mext 10:15

night 35:10

nine 16:3

nonpeer 13:15

normal 39:5 8

NORMAN 2:3

note 15:10

noted 47:2

notes 3:10 5:12,13,14
5:156:922:924:12
36:15,21,23 37:3,7

nothing 48:9

Notice 1:21

nowadays 39:22

number 12:8 13:22

nurse 17:3 35:22,22

O

O 4:7 48:1

oath 4:23

Objection 28:25 42:18
45:7

observation 36:16

obstetrical 27:23

obstetrician 9:25 26:22
29:4 44:10

abstetricians 16:24
17:1

obstetries 15:17

obviously 36:12

OB-GYN 824 15:19
16:3

sgococinmal
GLLRGFIGRa:

=
]

Gillespie Reporting and Document Management, Inc. (909) 682-5685

13:17

38:22

occasions 30:8

occurring 43:22

ofthand 15:11 39:15

officer 37:11

often 17:1927:13
38:1740:541:13

Oh 614 1622

Ohio 1:1 2:5,9,14,19,24

okay 9:16,20 12:12
19:18 26:19 32:8

ence 9:10,11,12.14:2
26:25 34:3

one 7:22,258:1811:3
12:22 13:9 15:8,8,10
15:1917:17 22:25
24:2528:7 30:6
33:1521,23 392,22
40:11 44:1,11 45:18
46:19

only 13:6 15:10 21:12
28:4 30:2

operating 27:9

operation 35:8,20

. 36:13,15,17

opinion 18:12,13,19,23
21:15

opiniens 6:8,10 18:18

opportenity 22:3,7
43:22

opposed 43:9

optional 33:17,19

order 21:16 40:25

ordered 20:15 34:17

other 6:10 13:4,6 17:16
17:37 18:24,24 28:7
33:11,22 36:22 38:3
40:9,16,23 41:2

otherwise 5:4

ont21:13 22:16 24:13
25:16 31:21 38:11
40:6

ouiweighed 30:3 31.7

over 11:4 13:23 14:8
17:22 38:2,4 39:16
40:3 41:19 45:15

overcorreeting 37:24

own 28:16

Q00 46:23

particular 3.1 117
particularly 26:2 29:23 |

parties 48:15,17
partner 16:22

past 31:19,20
patient 12:9,17 14:14

patients 14:1.9 17:19
- 18:122:2524:25

per 12:9
percent 14:7 15:16,17

percenfage 12:8 14:7
perhaps 23:19 39:10

Perinatology 9:8
perjury 47:1
Permianente 16:19,21

Person 2:7
personally 3324
perspective 33:11
phone 41;3,6,12,19

P

P2:1,148:1

page 3.3 5:24.25 6.2
22:11

pages 3:10,12 5:14 4:8
7:16,24

pain 22:16 24;20 25:2
26:2 42:6 44:13

phetocopies 3:14
phrased 4:25
physieal 22:12
physician 10;7,18 16:7

31:932:2 359 42:115'

16:6 17:12,14,20,21
17:23 18:6 19:14,20
19:2520:6 21:6,8,13
21:1822:323:9.14
23:2424:1925:1123 &
26:8,1527:8,18,24
28:4,10,16,19 292
29:11,17,17,22 24
30:12,151931:4,8
31:2532:11,15 337
35:2437:6,8,17,20
39:4,24 40:2,3,12,13
40:20 41:5,15,17
42:16 43:1,8,15 44:4
44:7.21 45:5

30:4,7 31:1,14 38:7
38:10,16,20 39:12
44:11

patient’s 313 3710

41:23

Pearls 9:4,18

peed 30:17

peer 8:20 13:17
pelvie 45:11,13

pen 8:12

penalty 47:]

people 9:24 17:8 24:21

41:16

42:10

45:11

16:24

16:23 17:15,22 21:25 |
26:1427:2.2.23 |
28:14 35:19,20.21
36:5,6 37:10,22 38:5




Page 53

43:7.24

physicians 10:20 17.8

-1 31:233:340:13,16

o PIH 91,17 139,13

T 14:220:8 24:22 259
25:13 27:25 28:4,5
28:11,19 29:23 30:4
30:4 31:2,8,9,25 33:7
40:159,20,22

place 48:12

placed 29:16

placenta 21:19

plaintiff 1:8 2:3 12:20

plaintiffs 12:13,25

plaintiff's 3:8 5:18 6:21
7:813:4

planning 34:24

platelet 31:3

PLEAS 12

please 4:12 5:16 46:18

pleased 5:1

point 17:14 20:8 23:17
27:1936:20 37:5
38:545:23

posed 5:6

position 15:25

positive 22:18

possibilities 41:2

possible 25710 32:9
359

ostpartuim 32:4

potential 24:21

potentially 8:13 23:2

pounds 40:3

practice 15:14,25 16:2
16:4 33:6

practicing 14:11

practitioner 16:1

precclampsia 8:17,21
9:212:21 13:4 14:2
14:20,21 17:18,20

- 18:3,6 19:21,23 20:1
22:1523:1,14 24:17
25:1,17,18,23 29:11
29:1831:1532:8,16
35:538:8,11,21 42:7
44:12 45:6 46:1

Preeclampsic 17:19

preliminary 22:6 24:11

premises 25:7

prenatal 5:25 19:23
23:2225:11,18

preparation 6:24

prepare 11:20

presence 43:24

presented 44:11

pressure 30:9,10 32:21

32:23 33:8,9 3725

T 38:4,4.18 45:14,16

pressures 20:2,3 23:21
23:23,2524:2025:11
28:17 33;20 38:1,15
39:4,6,741:21 45:19

pretty 11:11 19:15

previa 21:19

previous 20:3 26:8

primarily 17:4

primary 26:14 27:1
32:10 36:5,537:10

printing 48:13

prior 12:22 22:20
37:22 48:7

privy 45:10

probable 25:10

probably 9:1 Fi:11
12:14 14:2 16:25
17:11,14 24:18 32:6
33:943:3,545:15

process 4:21 24:5

production 30:13

program 15:18,19

protein 39:8,14,18,24
39:25 46:7,12,15,16
40:19

provider 12:9,11,20
13:6

prudent 37:22

publication 13:12
publications 8:6,12
13:16
publish 8:24 9.7
pablished §:25 9:]
publisher 9:6
publishes 9:5
publishing 9:10
pulse/ox 42:9,12
PURSUANT 1:21
put 18:17
P.J2:18 46:17
p.m 1:20,20 19:11
22:21 46:22

Q

quantitative 41:22

quantitatively 40;11

question 4:24 5:2.6
10:1520:16 27:14
36:8,24 37:13 42:23
43:20

questionably 22:14

questions 4:24 20:12
46:6,8

guestion-and-answer
4:22

quickly 19:15 22:8
35:14 434

R

2:148:1,1,1,1

range 38:2

rapid 20:24

rare 3(::8,25

rate 442

reached 28:19

read 9:20 29:6 417
46:10 47:1

reading 40:17

real 39:10

reaily 40:7 43:4

reason 29:3 42:13

reasonable 18:20 19:22
22:435:11 37:22

reasons 40:24

recall 6:14 13:10,15
29:13,15,19 30:16,19
3%:15

recent 7:21,25

recently 7:20 11:19
45:11

recognized 15:8

recommending 30:23

record 4:13 5:22 7:12
36:16

recorded 45:12

recording 30:9 4516

records 19:4 23:22
36:24

red 26:11

reduced 16:9 48:13

refer 9:24

references 36:22

referred 17:8

regarding 32:2 44:11]

regularly 15:12

related 48:17

relay 27:24 44:14

relayed 25:4,8

relevant 8:3,13

remember 31:8

Reminger 2:13,13,18
2:18 15:10,10

remote 31:25 32:12

rendered 5:24

rendering 36:10,18

repeated 38:14,14

repetifively 33:8

rephrase 5:1

report 6:10,12,16.20
18:14,17

REPORTED 1:22

Reporter 46:11 48:5

REPORTING 1:17

reporis 6:15,18

required 28:9

requires 11:20

research 6:24 15:24

reserve 46:9

Giliespie Reporting and Document Management, Inc. (909) 682-5686

residency 14:13 15:18
15:19

resident 15:20,22

residents 27:2

respects 8:4 39:21

responsibility 28:22

restate 5:2

result 27:13

results 20:13

review 8:20 11:1 12:8
13:16,17

reviewed 11:21 12:5,21
13:8 15:3

right 6:4,9 16:22 14:5
23:1225:1528:20
35:1,13 41:18 45:1
46:5,9

rise 18:20

risk 17:5,7 18:6 31:5,6

risks 30:2

Riverside 1:18 4:1,16

role 10:10,14 27:1,3

rocm 19:11 23:1,5,6
37:8,15

rotate 15:20

RPR 1:22 4822

rule 11:19 22:16 24:13
25:16

Fuies 16:5

ruling 38:11

Run Z6:11

ranning 12:4 41:21

rupture 44:2

rapturing 26:9

R.N2:11

R/O 24:12

1 Shorthangd 48:4

S

S2:148:1
safely 26:12

‘safer 27:11

same 27:3 34:17 47:3

sample 40:4

save 8:10

saw 19:10

saying 9:20 22:11 28:6
20:15 35:1 43:13

says 24:16

screen 20:21,24 21:5

scrub 35:22

second 5:25 8:18 15:8
22:11 3721

section §;7,7,8 26:8
272122 34:1324
35:4,19 36:1 45:4

see 29:9.9 36:25 387

seeing 29:19 44:6

seem 28:17

seen 28:17 32:21

seizures 44:4

send 38:10,13,16

sense 4:24 12:7 257
29:20,22

sent 11:8

separate 21:16

seriously 25:4

serve 26:25

serving 27:3

session 4:22

setting 11:13 14:432:4
32:4 35:937:18

Seventh 2:9

several 38:18

severe 17:20 18:3
19:21 20:8 22:15
23:1,14 24:17,22
25:1,9,13,16,17,23
27:2528:51129:11
29:18,23 30:4 31;9
31:14,25 32:8,16
33:735:540:20,21
42:6 44:12 45:5.25

severely 23:16 34:4
41:6,15 42:16,22
43:1

share 10:23

SHARP2:8

sheet 12:5 20:11

Sherry 5:24 18:13
21:24 36:25 42:22

short 41:25 42:5

shoving 29:25 31:11

showed 45:13

showing 5:20 7:1027:7 |

shows 42:12 ?‘

sick 43:15

sign 42:11

significant 39:25 407
40:1542:11

similar 23:25

sintilarly 10:11

simply 6:4 24:16 45:3

since 6:12 10:20 14:12
24:19 28:14 35:%

sir 8:23 10:2,9 20:10

site 31:5

sitnated 10:11

situation 26:13 28:15
31:18 38:23 39:1

six 8:259:15 11:9

skifl 37:17

small 14:7

selo 16:1

some 5:13 6:15,18 §:4
9:1,24 15:6 20:12,18
22:3 24:19 26:6
32:21 33:13,2036:3




36:338:19 3917
40:13 41:8 4321

someone's 41:14

something 9:10,17
11:1429:1,19 41:13
43:3

sometimes 14:3 32:13
38:12 40:25 42:10

seon 21:24 22:2 26:11
27:6 32:9 35:5

sorry 6:14 7:15 30:18
34:1%

source [3:13

Southern 17:1

speak 6:5 18:23 24:18

speaking 32:20

specialist 31:23 32:2,6

specific 36:22

spell 4:13

spilling 39:8 40:7,12.14
40:20

spurious 40:6

“stabilize 35:7

stabilizing 31:3

stable 26:20

standard 10:16 18:24
28:832:2533:2 34:1
43:10,23,23 44:7
45:17

starting 24:5

state 1:1 4:12 48:5°

stated [8:14 48:12

statement 17:6 25:25

status 22:4 26:15 44:23

stay 21:21 '

Ste 1:18

stenotype 48:12

STEPHEN 2:13

stepped 1524

Steve 46:15

stick 39:9,13,25 40:16

stili 12:2

Stine 2:7 10:2,5,9
18:25 19:8,10,13
20013 21:23 22:2,13
22:24 23:12,22 24:18
24:24 25:21 26:1
27:4,11,16 28:9,20
28:2129:21 33:12
34:3,16 35:24,25
36:4,10,18,23 37:4
37:10,14 41:4,20,24
424,15 43:1,7,14,18
44:8 45:4,20,24

Stine's 19:1935:2 41:7

stipulation 32:11

stop 4:25

Strep 22:18

sirip 45:17

stroke 33:4

study 45:22

subject 8:3,13.21

subscribed 48:18

subspecialty 10:20

suddenly 38:4

sued 14:17

suggested 37:16

suite 27:9

sulfate 19:16

summarize 23:10

summary 11:25

superimposed 20:1

supervise 15:21

sure 7:16 13:7 14:9
16:1120:1928:12,22
31:12 33:2 36:7 46:3

surgeons 27:12

surgical 36:19

surprised 39:17

suspected 44:1

suspieion 20:4,521:9

Swan-Ganz 29:16
30:10

switch 17:14

sworn 4:4 48:8

syndrome 8:17,21 9:17
12:22 13:20,23 14:8
14:10,15,23 17:21
18:2,7,10 2006 23:2
23:1524:6,11,22
25227718 28:1,7
30:631:1532:9

synopsis 44:23

systolic 32:21,24 33:8

systolies 33:23

T

T 4:7 48:1,1,1

tab 12:4

tzke 8:11 26:25 44:18
44:18 46:13,16,17,19

taken 26:24 48:11

takes 2[:1

taking 27:8

talking 23:10 34:12
35:1837:9 4002
44:17

team 33:18

technically 16:22

technology 20:23

TELEPHONIC 1114

Telephonically 2:3,12
2:17,21

telf 5:1 19:25 26:10
28:3 45:18

teHing 22:1

ten 19:17

term 2420 32:1,12

terms 21:4,5

terribly 20:2

test 20:24

testified 4:5 11:12,14
11:16,24

testify 48:8

testimony 13:3,7 47:4

Thank 46:10

their 26:9 28:16 2925
35:2040:8 43:24

theory 23:24

therapeutic 32:10

therapy 32:8

thereof 18:18

thing 11:22

things 8:22 9:1 23:10
25:8 26:6 33:11
43:27 459

think 6:8,15,20 8:13
9:1,16 10013 11:14
11:23 12:24 13:3,25
15:11 17:2,6,10 18:8
18:19 19:22 20:8
22:22323:8 24:16
24:20 25:7,25 26:6
27:22 28:3,533:3,24
33:25 35:6,10,17
36:2537.4 38:5
39:22 41:18,21 42:23
42:24 43:6,12 44:6
45:9

thinking 21:6 24:58,15
24:21 45:3

third 6:2 11:7

third-year 15:19

thorough 21:2

though 25:9 35:16
43:13

thought 23:3 31:10,11

three 5:13 12:12,14,17
42:19

thrill 31:12

thrombocytopenia
29:24

| through 6:16 15:20

26:11

time [:19 6:1,4 8:10
12:1 16:16 18:22
19:8,17,20 20:5,10
20:1221:21 23:20.23
25:1027:19,20,21
29:12 30:13,16,19
33:13 34:17 35:23
36:9,14,14 37:14
48:12

timed 22:21

timeliness 8:7

times 11:12,15 15:20
32:1,4,17 42:19

Gillespie Reporiing and Document Management, Inc. (909) 682-5686

timing 32:3

today 5:7

toid 29:4 40:10 44:25

topiec 8:16 10:22 13:13

towards 30:14

trained 9:22 10:3

training 10:6,12 19:19
35:337:6,17

transcript 47.2,4

transferred 33:13

treat 33:9

ireatment 31:1

TREU 2:22,23 46:19

trial $1:15 12:3 18:18

tried 42:23 43:20 45:8

true 17:16 18:8,11 20:1
39:1843:11 46:3
47:3

trudy 40:4

truth 48:9,9,10

try 33:4 37:13

trying 13:25 39:9.23

Tuesday 1:19 4:1

turned 17:22

itwo 11:3 26:19 3§8:22

type20:21,21,24 21:1,5
21:7,11,20 34:18
35:843:2]

typed 20:15

U

under 4:22 32:21,22,23
37:19 45:23 46:25
48:13

understand 4:18,23
10:2 43:12

understanding 19:8,12
22:1924;10 35:15,23
35:2536:937:7,9
39:19

understood 5:3

University 15:21

unless 5:4 29:4 34.7

until 6:1 15:23 37:11
38:18,19

updated 7:20

urea 39:24 40:1,16

urinated 30:20

urine 30:13 38:15 39:3
39:13,13,14,20 4016
40:8,9,12,18,25

urines 38:20 39:16

use 26:7 40:16,18

opsed 41:9,9,11 42:25

using 30:22

usually 13:15,16

uterine 44:1

Hierns 26:9

vaginal 39:1! L

vast 12:10 38:16

vein 31:12

veins 29:25

venous 30:10

verbiage 42:21

versus 12:9 22:15

very 4:23 19:2121:5 |
23:13 24:20,24 25:22 |
26:227:13,172824 L
30:1,3,8,1132:12,12
40:4 41:5,22,24
42:11,15

vitae 3:11 7:2,6,17 9:21 §

vs 1:9

W

W 1:22 2:8 48:4.22

wait 35:12

waited 34:6

Walters 2:13 46:7,15
45:13

want 4:25 7:16 21:7.9
26:14 28:1529:24
30:2 35:7,8 40:13
41:16 42:14

wanied 44:14

wants 43:18

warn 4:21

warning 42:11

way 13:25 1717 28:7
37:13 41:22 4424
45:13 48:16

week 26:25

weeks 21:1922:15

weighed 40:2

well 8:18 16:22 2016
23:17 24:4,12 26:18
29:16 30:4 33:20
35:25 377

well-recognized 18:2,9

were 6:15 13:11 20:2,7
22:19 23:18,20 33:21
34:23 36:3 39:2,4,8
39:17 4121 44:10
472

whereof 48:18

while 34:5

whole 21:20 48:9

witness 4:4 7:15 45:8
48:7,18

woman 34:4 41:25

woman's 37:15

women 13:1917:4,5

word 26:7,17

work 10:23.24 15:12

worked 157

Working 10:19




Page 55

wouldn't 29:3 30:21
writes 24:12
writing 13:11 16:9

24 40:5,15,21

24-hour 38:15,20 39:3
39:13,16,20 40:9,18

written 8:2,16,20,22 40:25
13:12 22:13 45:15 241-83102:10
wrong 23:4 2510:21
wroie 6:16,19 28th 48:19
X 3
X3i47 322:1540:14
3-plus 39:8,10
Y 3:17 1:20 46:22

vear 9:11 11:1,6,10
12:9
years 8:25 9:15 10:21

3023:19
366 16:25 40:3,14
317:23

23:2319:11

10:25 11:4,20,24 333:127:16
12:12,14,17 13:24 3333111
14:8,11,12 39:16 3622:14
YELENA 2:11 3710 1:22 48:5.23
3938:4
1
13:10 5:18 4
1-A 5:16,21 43:422:16
1-B 5:21 4022:1523:19
1-C 5:21 44035 2:5
I-plus 39:13,17 441157:9,14,19,24
1-800-826-2433 2:6 465049 1:9
1:1836:2,14
1:5536:16 5
18 11:14 147 £3:1640:20
02 33:21 25 15:16,14
104 33:21
10800 4:16 6
11:23 19711 621-1000 2:24
11:5022:21 630 2:23
110 32:23 33:22 64397JG 1:23
12:3020:14 687-13112:15,20
120382
1342:5 7
14002:14,19 73:11
15 10:25 11:4.15 37:21
16032:21,24 33:9 8
170s 33:23 81 38:4
18032:27 33:24
19 1:19 4:1 16:3,18,24 9
9-16-00 19:7
2 9.17 6:2
23:10,11 7:6,8,11 8:12 | 905 33:21
22:15 92505 4:17
2:0037:1 92506 1:18
2:14 1:20 9942:10
2:3037:1,8
20 10:20
200 38:2
2064 7:21
2005 1:194:147:6
48:19
1 14:1239:16
T2162:10,15,20,24

T T S B N e T E O G TR T T e R s e







